	



Minutes of Planning and Development Committee

Meeting Date:

Tuesday, 3 February 2009 starting at 6.30pm

Present:

Councillor R E Sherras (Chairman)

Councillors:


In attendance: Director of Development Services, Building and Development Control Manager, Forward Planning and Regeneration Manager, Legal Services Manager.

Also in attendance: Councillor A Yearing.

803
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of Councillors S Taylor and M Fielding.

804
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

805
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor J Holgate declared an interest in planning application 3/2008/1009/P relating to 41 Abbots Court, Whalley and Councillor J White declared an interest in planning application 3/2008/1022/P relating to St Cecilia’s RC Technical College at Longridge.

806
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

807
REFERENCES FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no references from Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

808
TRAINING SESSION

The Building and Development Control Manager gave a brief training session on accessing the Ribble Valley Website and in particular how to view planning applications.

809
APPLICATIONS APPROVED

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	
	3/2008/0855/P
	Erect a first floor extension above an existing single storey extension on the side of the dwelling
	3 Windermere Avenue

Clitheroe

	
	3/2008/0896/P
	Erection of a conservatory to rear of property and demolition of existing lean-to utility room
	122 Pimlico Road

Clitheroe

	
	3/2008/0900/P
	Proposed extension of dwelling into attached barn
	Harrop Gate Farm

Harrop

Bolton-by-Bowland

	
	3/2008/0910/P
	Erection of single-storey pitched roof extension to east side of existing bungalow to create additional bedroom and living accommodation. Single-storey pitched roof extension of the south gable and west elevations, reducing the pitch of the west facing pitched roof, to increase the existing accommodation in these areas. Re-submission
	The Bungalow

Holden Clough Nursery

Bolton-by-Bowland

	
	3/2008/0911/P
	Two new side extensions extending the existing treatment room and adding office area 
	Slaidburn Health Centre

Town End, Slaidburn

	
	3/2008/0917/P
	Proposed single storey rear extension 
	Ashby Cottage

Sandy Bank

Chipping

	
	3/2008/0922/P
	Proposed demolition of an existing farm workers cottage and the erection of a replacement dwelling within the curtilage 
	Cottam House Cottage

Writtenstone Lane

Longridge

	
	3/2008/0933/P
	Installation of a ‘Welcome To Longridge’ stone on grass verge alongside
	Preston Road

opposite Spout Farm

	
	3/2008/0944/P
	Proposed installation of 1no. 0.75m dish antenna, 1no. equipment cabin, 1no. meter cabinet and 1no. feeder gantry at 
	Arquiva Transmitter Station

Brierleys Farm

Moor Lane

Billington, Whalley

	
	3/2008/0947/P
	Retrospective permission for rear conservatory
	22 St Mary’s Gardens

Mellor

	
	3/2008/0949/P
	Extension to existing 1960s bungalow with full width dormer to rear elevation (Resubmission)


	108 Pasturelands Drive

Billington

	
	3/2008/0955/P
	To replace single glass units with new insulated glass units on rear of property at 
	Higher Park Head Cottage

Accrington Road

Whalley

	
	3/2008/0956/P
	Change of use from office to residential
	9 May Terrace

Billington

	
	3/2008/0960/P
	Single storey side and rear extension 
	2 Alston Court

Longridge

	
	3/2008/0961/P
	Extension to existing agricultural storage shed (tyres/ machinery/ implements)
	Old Buckley Farm

Stoneygate Lane

Knowle Green

	
	3/2008/0965/P
	Proposed single storey extension to form family room
	4 Bosburn Drive

Mellor Brook

	
	3/2008/0967/P
	Single storey rear extension and demolition of existing conservatory. Extension over existing garage to form additional bedroom
	18 Clayton Court

Longridge

	
	3/2008/0978/P
	Proposed conversion of conservatory to garden room and extension 
	14 Pendle Street West

Sabden

	
	3/2008/0982/P
	Proposed rear balcony 
	12 Hayhurst Road

Whalley

	
	3/2008/0989/P
	Installation of an illuminated sign


	McColls

38 Henthorn Road

Clitheroe

	
	3/2008/0991/P
	Retention of an existing ATM 
	McColls

38 Henthorn Road

Clitheroe

	
	3/2008/0997/P
	Replace existing mineral felt roof on existing flat roof extension with a slate hip/pitched roof. Erect single storey extension to rear. Create porch to front including garage extension
	16 Peel Park Avenue

Clitheroe

	
	3/2008/0998/P
	Single storey detached ‘Summer Room’ with utility area situated in rear garden
	Brooklyn

Waddington

	
	3/2008/1002/P
	Proposed rear conservatory
	1 Riverlea Gardens

Clitheroe

	
	3/2008/1008/P
	Proposed retractable awning, decking area, safety surfacing and safety grass grow mat area
	Rossendale Nursery and Baby Unit

York Street

Clitheroe

	
	3/2008/1011/P
	Renewal of planning consent 3/2005/0855P, for a single storey extension to the dwelling including a loft bedroom 
	Pear Tree Cottage

Gallows Lane

Ribchester

	
	3/2008/1013/P
	Demolition of the existing garage and the erection of a two-storey extension and alterations to the internal layout of the dwelling 
	Ribblesdene

Greenside

Ribchester

	
	3/2008/1014/P
	Proposed first floor balcony to side elevation
	Fair Oak House

Leagram-in-Bowland

	
	3/2008/1016/P
	Demolition of the existing garage (Conservation Area Consent) 
	Ribblesdene

Greenside, Ribchester

	
	3/2008/1019/P
	Erection of a single storey extension over the garage with a dormer window to front and Velux window to the rear
	The Paddock

Goose Lane

Chipping

	
	3/2008/1020/P
	Extension over top of an existing extension to provide 2 no. bedrooms and a hairdressing room
	High Brake House

Chatburn Road

Clitheroe

	
	3/2008/1024/P
	Proposed single storey kitchen/ dining room extension to the rear and a single storey garage/ utility room extension to the side
	50 Beech Close

Wilpshire

	
	3/2008/1028/P
	Application to discharge conditions no. 2 and no. 5 of planning consent 3/2004/1257/P
	Baines Farm

Pinfold lane

Longridge

	
	3/2008/1036/P
	Two-storey side extension
	78 Durham Road

Wilpshire

	
	3/2008/1038/P
	Demolition of existing single storey rear extension and outbuilding, to form new single storey ‘lean to’ extension 
	3 Bright Street

Clitheroe


810
APPLICATIONS REFUSED

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:
	Reasons for

Refusal

	
	3/2008/0590/P
	Proposed pond
	Edenholme

Ribchester Road

Clayton-le-Dale
	Policies G1, ENV3, EM1 and PPS9 – detriment to the appearance of the existing landscape; potential harm to protected species (ie bats and great crested newts); biodiversity not increased to its maximum potential. 



	
	3/2008/0836/P and 

3/2008/0968/P (LBC)


	Replace existing tarmac vehicle hardstanding with York Stone flagged area to front of property.  Build dry stone wall approximately 2m high along north and east boundaries of property and continue wall at height of 1.3m on southern and western boundaries 
	Tinkersfield

Old Clitheroe Road

Dutton
	The walling adjacent to Huntington Hall Lane and Old Clitheroe Road would be harmful to the setting of the listed building and the character of the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  This is because of wall height at “A” and “B” as shown on the submitted plans and the resulting visually intrusive, monolithic and massive structure.  



	
	3/2008/0918/P


	Construction of a two-storey extension to the side and rear of existing house, single storey extension to the rear, alterations to front and rear elevations with new windows and stone surrounds and the construction of a detached double garage to the rear


	17 Clitheroe Road

Whalley
	G1, H10 & Policy SPG – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings” – Detrimental to residential amenity.

	
	3/2008/0920/P
	Erection of one dwelling in side garden with new access
	1 The Grove

Whalley
	Policy G1 - Development Control – Detriment to the appearance of the street scene.



	
	
	Proposed agricultural building and livestock handling pens 
	Land adjacent to Forest Becks Brow

Forest Becks

Bolton-by-Bowland 
	Policies G1, G5, ENV1 and SPG “Agricultural Buildings and Roads”– prominent and isolated position and the materials proposed are considered inappropriate causing an adverse visual impact on Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 



	
	3/2008/0957/P


	Two storey extension to existing domestic outbuilding to create annex accommodation 
	Hill Top Farm

Forty Acre Lane

Longridge
	Policy H9 – The development does not constitute a modest level of accommodation.  Policies G1 and ENV2 – Detriment to the appearance and character of the existing building and the locality in general including the adjoining AONB.



	
	3/2008/0964/P
	Erection of stable block and store
	Lowergate Barn

Twiston Lane

Twiston
	Policies G1, G5 and ENV1 – Adverse impact on visual amenity on the basis of the introduction of additional built form into an open area of the A.O.N.B.



	
	3/2008/0970/P
	Retrospective application for 7 No non illuminated box signs
	34 Wellgate

Clitheroe
	G1 and ENV16 – the signs are excessive in size and number and therefore represent over prominent and discordant features to the detriment of the appearance and character of the Conservation Area.



	
	3/2008/0979/P
	Change of use of agricultural land to residential curtilage at 
	Collins Croft Cottage

Stopper Lane

Rimington
	Policies G1, H12 and ENV3 – detriment to the visual amenities of the locality.



	
	3/2008/1007/P
	Change of use from storage to flat (Re-submission)
	Greendale Mill

Grindleton
	Does not conform with the Interim SPG Housing or Policies G5, H20 or H21 of the Districtwide Local Plan – insufficient justification for need for a dwelling in conjunction with an existing business use.



	
	3/2008/1015/P


	New roof light and replacement window to listed smithy, and internal alterations to curtilage building
	Smithy Cottage

Cow Ark

Clitheroe
	The proposed works would be harmful to the character and setting of the listed building because the roof lights and rear window would be conspicuous, incongruous and visually intrusive alterations which do not appear to respect the distinct and characteristic fenestration patterns of the smithy historic building site.


811
CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR A PROPOSED USE OR DEVELOPMENT

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	
	3/2008/0962/P
	Certificate of Lawfulness for a proposed use, for a conversion of garage into additional residential accommodation
	19 Moorland Avenue

Clitheroe


812
APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY Lancashire County Council 

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	
	3/2008/0990/P
	Two storey side extension, single storey rear extension and new porch to front of adult respite centre  
	12 Croasdale Drive

Clitheroe


813
APPLICATIONS WITHDRAWN

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	
	3/2008/0980/P
	Proposed replacement dwelling
	Blue Slates

Sunnyside Avenue

Ribchester


814
APPEALS UPDATE

	Application 

No:
	Date 

Received:
	Applicant/Proposal/Site:
	Type of 

Appeal:
	Date of

Inquiry/Hearing:
	Progress:

	3/2007/0911

D
	3.7.08
	Mr & Mrs K Sanderson

Retrospective application for the siting of a mobile home for a three year period for use as a temporary farm workers dwelling

Brookside Farm

Moss Side Lane

Thornley
	_
	Hearing to be held 3.2.09
	

	3/2008/0099

D
	27.8.08
	T Robinson & Sons

Outline application to build a farm workers dwelling (Re-submission)

Former site of Crossbank Laithe

Off Catlow Road

Slaidburn
	_
	Hearing to be held 10.2.09
	

	3/2008/0483

O
	3.9.08
	Mr Ian Wallis

Erection of a single unit polytunnel with dimensions of 15m length x 5.5m width x 3m height, for horticultural use on an agricultural smallholding

Blue Bell Farm

Higher Road

Longridge
	WR
	_
	APPEAL DISMISSED 22.12.08

	3/2008/0518

D
	3.9.08
	Mr & Mrs P J Robinson

Creation of stable block and access track (Re-submission of 3/2007/1080P)

Land adjacent

Briar Cottage

Knowle Green
	WR
	_
	APPEAL ALLOWED

19.12.08

	3/2008/0242

D
	16.9.08
	Mr & Mrs P Yates

Conversion and alterations to create 6no. apartments and 6no. parking spaces

The Old Mill

Lower Road

Longridge
	WR
	_
	APPEAL DISMISSED 31.12.08

	3/2008/0496 & 0497

D
	29.9.08 & 30.9.08
	Mr J Houldsworth

One internally illuminated wall mounted sign (at first floor level) and two non-illuminated signs (at eye level)

2-4 Duck Street

Clitheroe
	WR
	_
	Awaiting site visit

	3/2008/0453

D
	9.10.08
	Mrs Kathyrn Thompson

Glass conservatory to rear of dwelling

4 Mount Pleasant

Chatburn
	WR
	_
	Awaiting site visit

	3/2008/0204 & 0272

D
	21.10.08
	Mr D Outhwaite Bentley

Proposed roof alterations and construction of 4no dormers (2 front and rear) to provide bedroom and en-suite, with the addition of a staircase for access

Mellor Lodge

Preston New Road

Mellor
	WR
	_
	Awaiting site visit

	3/2008/0533

O
	22.10.08
	The Grand at Clitheroe

Retrospective application for three illuminated signs to the front and rear elevations

18 York Street
Clitheroe
	WR
	_
	AWAITING DECISION

	3/2008/0615

D
	23.10.08
	Ribble Valley Luxury Homes Ltd

One additional stone chalet on eastern side of lake

Greenbank Quarry

Old Clitheroe Road

Longridge
	WR
	_
	AWAITING DECISION

	3/2008/0597

D
	5.11.08
	Mr Masood Akhtar

Retrospective application for a fascia sign and a projecting hanging sign. Both with static internal illumination

5-in-1 Takeaway

23 Berry Lane

Longridge
	WR
	_
	AWAITING DECISION

	3/2008/0346

D
	23.12.08
	Miss Janet Seed

Erection of one affordable dwelling

Land adjacent to Broad Meadow

Chipping
	WR
	_
	Notification letter sent 24.12.08

Questionnaire sent 5.1.09

Statement to be sent by 2.2.08

Awaiting site visit

	3/2008/0795

D
	19.1.09
	Mr P Brierley

Proposed link extension between existing dwelling and existing garage

Cobblers Cottage
Grindleton
	WR
	_
	Notification letter sent 22.1.09

Questionnaire to be sent by 30.1.09


815
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

     1.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2008/0778/P
(GRID REF: SD 369078 432884)

PROPOSED DETACHED TWO STOREY HOUSE AT 92 WHALLEY ROAD, WILPSHIRE

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
This permission shall be implemented in accordance with the proposal as amended by letter and plan received on the 18 December 2008 which detail revisions to the elevational treatments to the house, an additional external stairs to east of the dwelling and which shows the route of the existing watercourse through the site.


REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments.

2.
No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a scheme for the provision and implementation of a surface water regulation system has been approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall be completed in accordance with the approved plans.


REASON:  To reduce the increased risk of flooding in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

3.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) the building(s) shall not be altered by the insertion of any window or doorway in either of the side elevations without the formal written permission of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In order to safeguard nearby residential amenity in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

4.
The dwelling hereby approved shall be constructed with its first floor west elevation window (facing No 90 Whalley Road) obscure glazed, details of which shall be submitted to, and agreed in writing, by the Local Planning Authority before development commences; and also fitted with restrictors limiting the degree of opening of each opening light to not more than 45°.  Thereafter it shall be maintained in that condition in perpetuity to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In order to protect nearby residential amenity in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

NOTE(S):

1.
This consent requires the construction, improvement or alteration of an access to the public highway.  Under the Highways Act 1980 Section 184 the County Council as Highway Authority must specify the works to be carried out.  Only the Highway Authority or a contractor approved by the Highway Authority can carry out these works and therefore before any access works can start you must contact the Environment Directorate for further information by telephoning Area Surveyor East 01254 823831 or writing to the Area Surveyor East, Lancashire County Council, Area Office, Riddings Lane, Whalley, Clitheroe BB7 9RW quoting the planning application number.

2.
Any works to the watercourses within or adjacent to the site which involve infilling, diversion, culverting or which may otherwise restrict flow, require the prior formal consent of the Environment Agency under Section 23 of the Land Drainage Act 1991.  


REASON: Culverting other than for access purposes is unlikely to received consent, without full mitigation for loss of flood storage and habitats.

(Mrs Douglas spoke in favour of the above application.  Mrs Bremner spoke against the above application). 

     2.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2008/0858/P
(GRID REF: SD 374345 441763(

PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE FROM GYMNASIUM AND RETAIL TO OFFICE AND DOMESTIC WITH ADDITIONAL RETAIL AT LEE CARTER HEALTH STUDIO, LOWERGATE, CLITHEROE 

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The café on the first floor shall be operated as an ancillary use to the retail unit on the ground floor and shall not be an independent café or restaurant use; and it shall not be open to customers outside the hours of 8.00am and 11.00pm on any day.


REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of the amenities of nearby residents and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

     3.
APPLICATION NO:  3/2008/0862/P
(GRID REF: SD 373237 441033)

PROPOSED DETACHED DWELLING OFF ALDERFORD CLOSE TO REAR OF 9 FAIRFIELD CLOSE, CLITHEROE

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

2.
Prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted, the access into the site, the parking/turning area, the 1m wide footway to Alderford Close, and the 1m high wall on the boundary to Alderford Close shall all have been provided to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority in accordance with approved drawings number 8041.PL.01 rev D.  The existing hedge inside the boundary wall shall also have been reduced to a maximum height of 1m.  Thereafter, the hedge shall be permanently retained at that height and all of these facilities shall be kept permanently available for their designated use.


REASON:  In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  

3.
Prior to commencement of any site works, including delivery of building materials and excavations for foundations or services, the two trees within the site that are to be retained shall be protected in accordance with the BS5837 [Trees in Relation to Construction].


The protection zone must cover the entire branch spread of the trees, [the area of the root soil environment from the trunk to the edge of the branch spread] and shall remain in place until all building work has been completed and all excess materials have been removed from site including soil/spoil and rubble.


During the building works no excavations or changes in ground levels shall take place and no building materials/spoil/soil/rubble shall be stored or redistributed within the protection zone, in addition no impermeable surfacing shall be constructed within the protection zone.


No tree surgery or pruning shall be implemented with out prior written consent, which will only be granted when the local authority is satisfied that it is necessary, will be in accordance with BS3998 for tree work and carried out by an approved arboricultural contractor.


REASON:   In order to ensure that the trees to be retained are afforded maximum physical protection from the adverse affects of development, in the interests of visual amenity and to comply with Policy G1 of the District Wide Local Plan. 

4.
This permission shall be implemented in accordance with the proposal as amended by letter and plan received on the 12 January 2009.


Reason: For avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments in the interest of highway safety and to comply with Policy G1 of the District Wide Local Plan.

(Mr Varley spoke in favour of the above application.  Mr Hampshire spoke against the above application.  Councillor Yearing was given permission to speak on the above application). 

     4.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2008/0916/P
(GRID REF: SD 364097 436173)

PROPOSED USE OF AGRICULTURAL LAND FOR 16 NO. HARD STANDINGS FOR TOURING CARAVANS (INCORPORATING ACCESS ROADS AND CAR PARKINGS AREAS). PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF PART OF EXISTING WORKSHOP TO TOILET BLOCK. PROPOSED USE OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDING AS MEETING ROOM AT DALE HEY FARM, PRESTON ROAD, RIBCHESTER, LANCASHIRE, PR3 3XL

DEFERRED by Officers.
     5.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2008/0940/P
(GRID REF: SD 378090 437237)

PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SINGLE STOREY LEAN-TO EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW KITCHEN EXTENSION AT 101 PADIHAM ROAD, SABDEN

GRANTED subject to the following condition:

1.
This permission shall be implemented in accordance with the proposal as amended by plans received on the 13 January 2009.


REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments.

     6.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2008/0974/P
(GRID REF: SD 360314 437501)

CHANGE OF USE OF 56, 58, 60 BERRY LANE FROM HAIR SALON TO CAFÉ BAR/HAIR SALON. CHANGE OF OPENING HOURS TO 62 BERRY LANE TO 1100 – 0130 EVERYDAY (INCLUDING BANK HOLIDAYS) AT 56, 58, 60 & 62 BERRY LANE, LONGRIDGE, PRESTON, PR3 3JP.

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The use of the premises No. 62 Berry Lane, in accordance with this permission, shall be restricted to the hours between 1100 to 0130 Monday to Sunday and shall include bank holidays.


Reason:  To comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan. The use of the premises outside these hours could prove injurious to the character of the area and in order to safeguard residential amenities.

(Miss Despard spoke in favour of the above application).
     7.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2008/0999/P
(GRID REF: SD 364029 430824)

RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOLLOWING OUTLINE CONSENT 3/2008/0623 FOR A DETACHED HOUSE AND DOUBLE GARAGE AT 62 BRANCH ROAD, MELLOR BROOK, LANCASHIRE.

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The proposed garage shall not be used for any purpose (including any purpose ordinarily incidental to the enjoyment of the dwelling house as such) which would preclude its use for the parking of a private motor vehicle.


REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity and to facilitate adequate vehicle parking and/or turning facilities to serve the dwelling in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

2.
Prior to the commencement of development, details of the proposed new boundary fencing/treatments shown on the approved plan ref. no. 08/1895/1 shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


REASON: In order to retain a suitable screen between the adjacent neighbouring properties, in the interests of protecting residential amenity.

3.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) any future extensions and/or alterations to the dwelling including any development within the curtilage as defined in Schedule 2 Part 1 Classes A to H shall not be carried out without the formal written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance ‘Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings’

4.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) the building(s) shall not be altered by the insertion of any window or doorway without the formal written permission of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In order to safeguard nearby residential amenity in accordance with Policies G1 and H10 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

5.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) any future additional structures, hard standing or fences as defined in Schedule 2 Part I Classes E, F and G, and Part II Class A, shall not be carried out without the formal written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority shall retain effective control over the development in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and in the interests of safeguarding any adjacent residential amenity or visual amenity.

6.
The property hereby approved shall be constructed with its north facing window obscure glazed, details of which shall be submitted to, and agreed in writing, by the Local Planning Authority before development commences; and also fitted with restrictors limiting the degree of opening of each opening light to not more than 45°.  Thereafter it shall be maintained in that condition in perpetuity to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In order to protect nearby residential amenity in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.
     8.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2008/1006/P
(GRID REF: SD 366392 432974)

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF A PAIR OF SEMI-DETACHED HOLIDAY COTTAGES WHICH CAN ALSO BE USED FOR BED AND BREAKFAST ACCOMMODATION AT MYRE EDGE FARM, SHOWLEY ROAD, CLAYTON-LE-DALE

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The units of accommodation shall not be let to or occupied by any one person or group of persons for a continuous period of 3 months in any one calendar year and, in any event, shall not be used as a permanent accommodation.  A register of such lettings shall be kept and made available to the Local Planning Authority to inspect on an annual basis.


REASON: In order to comply with Policies G1, ENV3 and RT1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  The site is located in an area where the Local Planning Authority would not normally be minded to grant permission for new units of permanent residential accommodation.

2.
Prior to the first use of the holiday cottages hereby permitted, four parking spaces shall be provided to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority as shown on the submitted plans.  Thereafter, these spaces shall be retained permanently available for their designated use.


REASON: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

(Councillor Holgate declared an interest in the next item of business and left the meeting).

     9.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2008/1009/P
(GRID REF: SD 372949 436436)

PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF PART OF GARDEN TO OUTSIDE DECK AND EATING AREA (21M2) FOR USE BETWEEN 10.00AM TO 4.30PM TUESDAY TO SATURDAY AT 41 ABBOTT’S COURT, STATION ROAD, WHALLEY

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The use of the decked area by customers of the restaurant for any purposes (including smoking) shall only take place between the hours of 10.00am to 4.30pm on Tuesdays to Saturdays.


REASON: For the avoidance of doubt, in the interests of the amenities of nearby residents and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

2.
 The gate at the top of the steps leading from the decked area to the garden area on lower ground level shall be locked at all times when the decked area is in use by customers of the restaurant.  The garden area shall only be used for the private domestic purposes of the residential accommodation at the premises and shall not be used by restaurant customers at any time.


REASON: For the avoidance of doubt, in the interests of the amenities of nearby residents and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

3.
The existing hedge along the eastern side of the decked area shall be retained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the residential amenities of nearby dwellings and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

4.
No live or recorded music shall be played at any time outside the building.


REASON: For the avoidance of doubt, in the interests of the amenities of nearby residents and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

(Mr Purves spoke in favour of the above application).  (Mr Clement spoke against the above application.  Councillor J Holgate returned to the meeting).  

(Councillor J White declared an interest in the next item of business and left the meeting).

     10.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2008/1022/P
(GRID REF: SD 360264 436679)

DEMOLITION OF 2 NO. EXISTING CLASSROOOMS AND NEW BUILD TWO-STOREY EXTENSION TO FORM 2 NO. CLASSROOMS AND A LIBRARY AT ST CECILIA’S RC TECHNOLOGY COLLEGE, CHAPEL HILL, LONGRIDGE, LANCASHIRE.

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Precise specifications and samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any window and door surrounds including materials to be used shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

(Councillor White returned to the meeting).
     11.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2008/1049/P
(GRID REF: SD 359978 437158)

ERECTION TWO DWELLINGS. AMENDMENT TO PLANNING CONSENT 3/2008/0735/P TO INCORPORATE SUBSTITUTION OF HOUSE TYPE ON LAND TO THE REAR OF 26 WHITTINGHAM ROAD, LONGRIDGE, PRESTON

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Notwithstanding the detail shown on the submitted plans, the proposed properties shall be roofed in slate in accordance with the details submitted via e-mail dated the 21 January 2009.


REASON: For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments.

2.
The proposed garage shall not be used for any purpose (including any purpose ordinarily incidental to the enjoyment of the dwelling house as such) which would preclude its use for the parking of a private motor vehicle.


REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity and to facilitate adequate vehicle parking and/or turning facilities to serve the dwelling in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

3.
The five Leylandii trees currently on the northeast boundary of the site shall remain so in perpetuity. Should the development of the site necessitate their removal, suitable landscape screening on this boundary shall be otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, prior to their removal.


REASON: In order to retain a suitable screen between the adjacent neighbouring properties, in the interests of protecting residential amenity.

4.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) any future extensions and/or alterations to the dwelling including any development within the curtilage as defined in Schedule 2 Part 1 Classes A to H shall not be carried out without the formal written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

5.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) the building(s) shall not be altered by the insertion of any window or doorway without the formal written permission of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In order to safeguard nearby residential amenity in accordance with Policies G1 and H10 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

6.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) any future additional structures, hard standing or fences as defined in Schedule 2 Part I Classes E, F and G, and Part II Class A, shall not be carried out without the formal written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority shall retain effective control over the development in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and in the interests of safeguarding any adjacent residential amenity or visual amenity.
816
BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL SERVICE PLAN

The Director of Development Services submitted the Building and Development Control Service Plan 2009/11.  He highlighted that one of the key issues relating to the building control service in last year’s plan was the appointment of a trainee Building Inspector and he reported that this post had now been appointed.  He informed Committee that over the last quarter there had been a drop in fees of 11% and that a careful eye would be kept on this.  He highlighted the ideas for making savings and extra income contained within the Service Plan, stressing that the issue of charging for planning advice will need to be addressed during the year.

RESOLVED:
That Committee approve the document for implementation within the next financial year within available resources.

817
FORWARD PLANNING SERVICE PLAN

The Director of Development Services submitted the Forward Planning Service Plan 2009/11.  Again progress on the LDF was highlighted and the achievements with joint working that had brought money into the Council.

RESOLVED:
That Committee approve the document for implementation within the next financial year within available resources.

818
DRAFT STRATEGIC FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT

The Director of Development Services submitted a report which would form part of the evidence base required to justify policies within the Development Framework core strategy.  The document summarised the current situation regarding national regional, sub regional and local flood risk related spatial planning policy as it affects the Borough directly and indirectly.  The assessment includes a collection of flood related data and policies developed by a variety of relevant bodies along with a series of computerised overlay maps.  It also recommends a staged approach to dealing with flood risk areas and includes the role of the SFRA in planning for housing.  The assessment also takes into account the likely effects of climate change on potential development areas in effect to estimate the future geographic change in flood risk over specific time periods.  
RESOLVED:
That Committee approve the document for consultation and, subject to the outcome of the consultation with the stakeholders, delegate the adoption of the document as part of the evidence base to the Director of Development Services in consultation with the Chairman of this Committee.

819
CCTV EXTENSION OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF MONITORING OFFICE STAFF

The Director of Community Services submitted a report informing Committee about the intention to extend the existing contract with Broadland Guarding Services in connection with the staffing and operation of the CCTV monitoring office.  This would be extended for two years until 31 March 2011.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted. 

820
REGENERATION UPDATE

The Director of Development Services submitted a report informing Committee of the work of the regeneration team.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted. 

821
APPEALS

(a)
3/2008/0483/P – erection of a single unit polytunnel for horticultural use at Bluebell Farm, Higher Road, Longridge.  Appeal dismissed. 

(b)
3/2008/0242/P – conversion and alterations to create six apartments and six car parking spaces at The Old Mill, Knowle Green.  Appeal dismissed. 

(c)
3/2008/0518/P – creation of stable block and access track at Briar Cottage, Knowle Green.  Appeal allowed with conditions.

(d)
3/2008/0615/P – additional stone chalet on eastern side of lake at Green Bank Quarry, Old Clitheroe Road, Longridge.  Appeal dismissed. 

The meeting closed at 7.55pm

If you have any queries on these minutes please contact Stewart Bailey (414491)
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